

No. 16-466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB Co.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR  
THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF MONEYMUTUAL LLC AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DONALD J. PUTTERMAN  
MICHELLE L. LANDRY  
PUTTERMAN LANDRY YU LLP  
353 Sacramento St. Ste. 560  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Tel: (415) 839-5202  
dputterman@plylaw.com  
mlandry@plylaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC A. GOLDMAN  
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP  
1325 G St. N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 652-4511  
jmassey@masseygail.com

THOMAS H. BOYD  
JOSEPH M. WINDLER  
CHRISTINA RIECK LOUKAS  
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.  
Capella Tower, Suite 3500  
225 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 604-6400  
tboyd@winthrop.com

Dated: March 8, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    This Court Should Fully Resolve The Conflict That Was The Predicate Of The Petition For Writ Of Certiorari In This Case. ....	6
A.    The Lower Courts Have Adopted Three Different Tests For Determining The Requisite Causal Nexus.....	7
B.    This Court Previously Has Acknowledged This Issue, But Ultimately Declined to Address It. ....	11
II.   Constitutional Principles Require A Proximate-Cause Test.....	11
A.    The Proximate-Cause Test Is Necessary To Vindicate A Defendant’s Liberty Interests And Principles Of Interstate Federalism. ....	13

B.	The Same Policy Reasons Motivating This Court to Make Proximate-Cause the Default Requirement for Liability in Statutory Interpretation, Warrant Its Employment in the Specific Jurisdiction Context. ....	16
C.	A Proximate-Cause Test Best Harmonizes This Court's Prior Precedent. ....	19
III.	A "But-For" Test Would Be Inconsistent With Constitutional Principles. ....	22
IV.	The Growth Of The Information Economy Makes It Imperative To Adopt A Proximate-Cause Standard. ....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	27
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 27
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	29
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9-10
<i>Beydoun v. Watamiya Restaurants Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	22
<i>Cambridge Literary Properties, Ltd. V. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. &amp; Co. Kg.</i> , 295 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	11

<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	31
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir.) .....	9
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	17
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir.) .....	9
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	3, 12, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	2, 11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	6, 22, 23
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	4, 12, 19, 25

<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., LLC v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010) .....	26
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	22
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	15, 17
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	22
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	10
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	23
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 10, 23

<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928).....	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	16
<i>Rilley v. MoneyMutual, LLC</i> , 884 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	20, 24
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	6, 21
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse</i> , 746 A.2d (D.C. 2000) .....	10
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989).....	9
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 22, 23
<i>Sportschannel New England, LLP v. Fancaster, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3895177 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	26
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 10
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E. 2d 549 (Mass. 1994) .....	9



<i>United Elec. Workers v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 554 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 293 (1980) (1980) .....	12, 14, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Lea Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988)..	24
<i>Developments in the Law – The Law of Cyberspace</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1574 (1999) .....	27
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Internet Surveillance Law After the USA Patriot Act: The Big Brother that Isn't</i> , 97 Nw. U.L.Rev. 607 (2003).....	28
